

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
HOUSE BILL 3400**

1 On page 6 of the typed amendments to House Bill 3400 dated June 8 (HB  
2 3400-9), delete lines 19 through 21 and insert “residence.”.

3 On page 19, line 24, after “(1)” insert “Subject to subsection (2) of this  
4 section,”.

5 On page 20, line 5, delete “Subject to subsection (2) of this section,”.

6 In line 6, delete “permitted the” and insert “the permitted”.

7 On page 39, line 4, delete “marijuana”.

8 In line 5, delete “retailer” and insert “person” and delete “section 22,”  
9 and insert “section 19, 20, 21 or 22,”.

10 In line 11, delete “section 22,” and insert “section 19, 20, 21 or 22,”.

11 In line 16, delete “section 22,” and insert “section 19, 20, 21 or 22,”.

12 On page 83, delete lines 7 through 30.

13 On page 84, delete line 1 and insert:

14 “(4) A person responsible for a marijuana grow site that holds a license  
15 under section 19, chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2015:

16 “(a) May not possess more than the amount or number of marijuana  
17 plants permitted pursuant to ORS 475.300 to 475.346;

18 “(b) Must allow each marijuana plant to be tracked using the system de-  
19 veloped and maintained under section 23 of this 2015 Act;

20 “(c) May sell immature marijuana plants and usable marijuana in excess  
21 of amounts produced for individuals who hold a registry identification card  
22 issued under ORS 475.309 to a person who holds a license under section 20,

1 21 or 22, chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2015, in accordance with rules adopted by  
2 the commission; and

3 “(d) May transfer marijuana and usable marijuana to other registrants  
4 under ORS 475.300 to 475.346 in accordance with rules adopted by the au-  
5 thority.

6 “(5) In a form and manner prescribed by the commission, a person re-  
7 sponsible for a marijuana grow site that holds a license under section 19,  
8 chapter 1, Oregon Laws 2015, may surrender the person’s license. If the per-  
9 son surrender’s the person’s license, the person is no longer subject to the  
10 provisions of this section.”.

11 On page 98, line 1, delete “(1)” and insert “(1)(a)”.

12 In line 2, delete “nine” and insert “11”.

13 Delete lines 4 through 18 and insert:

14 “(A) The President of the Senate shall appoint one member from among  
15 members of the Senate;

16 “(B) The Senate Minority Leader shall appoint one member from among  
17 members of the Senate;

18 “(C) The Speaker of the House shall appoint one members from among  
19 members of the House of Representatives; and

20 “(D) The House Minority Leader shall appoint one member from among  
21 members of the House of Representatives; and

22 “(E) The Governor shall appoint seven representatives from among the  
23 following:

24 “(i) One individual who represents utilities;

25 “(ii) One individual who represents electricians;

26 “(iii) One individual who represents the State Department of Agriculture;

27 “(iv) One individual who represents the Water Resources Department;

28 “(v) One individual who represents the Public Utility Commission; and

29 “(vi) Two individuals who represent the cannabis industry.

30 “(b) In making appointments under paragraph (a) of this subsection, the

1 President of the Senate, the Senate Minority Leader, the Speaker of the  
2 House and the House Minority Leader shall appoint, if available, members  
3 of the Senate and members of the House of Representatives who served on  
4 the Joint Committee on Implementing Measure 91 during the 2015 regular  
5 session of the Legislative Assembly.”.

6 On page 99, line 29, delete “(1)” and insert “(1)(a)”.

7 In line 30, delete “eleven” and insert “11”.

8 On page 100, delete lines 2 through 9 and insert:

9 “(A) The President of the Senate shall appoint one member from among  
10 members of the Senate;

11 “(B) The Senate Minority Leader shall appoint one member from among  
12 members of the Senate;

13 “(C) The Speaker of the House shall appoint one member from among  
14 members of the House of Representatives; and

15 “(D) The House Minority Leader shall appoint one member from among  
16 members of the House of Representatives; and”.

17 In line 10, delete “(c)” and insert “(E)”.

18 In line 12, delete “(A)” and insert “(i)”.

19 In line 13, delete “(B)” and insert “(ii)”.

20 In line 14, delete “(C)” and insert “(iii)”.

21 After line 14, insert:

22 “(b) In making appointments under paragraph (a) of this subsection, the  
23 President of the Senate, the Senate Minority Leader, the Speaker of the  
24 House and the House Minority Leader shall appoint, if available, members  
25 of the Senate and members of the House of Representatives who served on  
26 the Joint Committee on Implementing Measure 91 during the 2015 regular  
27 session of the Legislative Assembly.”.

28